
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Little 
Email: Rebecca.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622611 
Date: Tuesday, 5 July 2022 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) to be held in CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - COUNTY HALL 
on WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 at 4.00 PM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) members  

Public Document Pack



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), 13 July 2022 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To note the membership and terms of reference of the Standing Advisory Council on  
Religious Education for the 2022/23 Council year as agreed by Annual Council at the 
meeting on 4 May 2022 as follows:- 
 
4 members  
(2:1:1 Min Gp)   
  
Quorum: 1 Member from each Group (Committee A, B, C & D)   
  
Chair: G. Renner Thompson  
  
Vice Chair: A religious representative  
  

Conservative  Labour  Independent 
Group  

Liberal 
Democrats  

Green 
Party  

Ind Non-
Grouped  

G. Renner 
Thompson  

L. Bowman      N. 
Morphet  

  

T. Thorne            

  
(In addition, there are 19 other members who have an education background or an 
interest in religious education).  
  
Terms of Reference  
To advise the Authority upon such matters connected with religious worship in County 
schools, and the religious education to be given in accordance with an agreed syllabus 
as the Authority may refer to the Council, or as the Council may see fit.  
 
An update will be provided by the Clerk on the recruitment of new members 
 
 

 

2.   ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
To note the election of Councillor G. Renner-Thompson as Chair of the 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education for the ensuing 
2022/2023 Council year as appointed by Council on 4 May 2022.   
 
 

 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
 

 

4.   MINUTES (Pages 1 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), 13 July 2022 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Northumberland Standing Advisory Council 
on Religious Education (SACRE), held on Wednesday, 2 February 2022, 
as circulated, to be confirmed as a true record, and signed by the Chair 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Northumberland Standing Advisory Council 
on Religious Education (SACRE), Agreed Syllabus Conference, held on 
Wednesday, 6 April 2022, as circulated, to be confirmed as a true record, 
and signed by the chair.  
 
 

- 10) 

5.   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 
 
To elect a Vice-Chair of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education for the ensuing 2022/2023 Council year.  
 
 

 

6.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as 
set out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose 
the interest, not participate in any discussion or vote and not to 
remain in room. Where members have a DPI or if the matter 
concerns an executive function and is being considered by a 
Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter. 

  
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a 

Other Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the 
Code of Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the 
matter if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion  or vote 
on the matter and must not remain the room. 

  
c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being  (and 

is not  DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close 
associate, to declare the interest and members may only speak on 
the matter if members of the public are also allowed to speak. 
Otherwise, the member must not take part in discussion or vote on 
the matter and must leave the room. 

  
d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or 

close associate or a body included under the Other Registrable 
Interests column in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the 
test set out at paragraph 9 of Appendix B before deciding whether 
they may remain in the meeting. 

  
e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other 

Registerable Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being 

 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), 13 July 2022 

considered in exercise of their executive function, they must notify 
the Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with 
it.  

  
NB Any member needing clarification must 
contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred 
to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please 
refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
 
 

7.   AN UPDATE OF CONTACTS WITH SCHOOLS AND TRAINING 
PROVISION 
 
To receive an update from Caroline Weir, Part-time RE Consultant about 
the provision of RE in-service training and contacts with schools since the 
last related meeting.  To receive an update from C. Weir (RE Consultant) 
regarding the provision of RE in-service training and contacts with schools 
since the last related meeting.  
 
 

 

8.   SCHOOL WORKFORCE DATA 
 
To receive and discuss the School Workforce Census data 
 
 

(Pages 
11 - 12) 

9.   FEEDBACK ON THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE LAUNCH 
 
To receive an update from C. Weir (RE Consultant) regarding the event 
launch of the Agreed Syllabus held on 28 June 2022. 
 
 

 

10.   NASACRE ISSUES 
 
The NASACRE Newsletter  
 
To receive the latest newsletter– for information.  
 
Reminder of web site link: www.nasacre.org.uk for other interesting 
articles which Members may wish to view.  
 
 

(Pages 
13 - 20) 

11.   RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 2022 REPORT CARD 
 
To receive the Religious Education 2022 Report Card. 
 
 

(Pages 
21 - 26) 

12.   REVIEW OF NASACRE CONFERENCE AND TRAINING EVENTS 
 
A) To receive a review of the NASACRE Conference and AGM from C. 
Weir (RE Consultant) and J. Miller 
  
B) To receive a verbal review of NASACRE Training Events attended by 

(Pages 
27 - 30) 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk
http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), 13 July 2022 

SACRE members this academic year 
 
 

13.   SACRE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
To receive a report from J. Miller, Chair of the Sub-committee on future 
work for SACRE.   
 
 

(Pages 
31 - 32) 

14.   NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE ACTION PLAN SEPTEMBER 2021 TO 
AUGUST 2023 
 
To monitor the Northumberland SACRE Action Plan September 2021 – 
August 2023  
 
 

(Pages 
33 - 36) 

15.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
will be held on Wednesday, 9 November 2022 
 
 

 

16.   URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 
 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 



 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 13 July 2022 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 

Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  

 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 

 

 



 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 13 July 2022 

Registering Interests 
 
Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you must register 
with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 1 (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) which are as described in “The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012”. You should also register details of your other personal interests which fall 
within the categories set out in Table 2 (Other Registerable Interests). 
 
“Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” means an interest of yourself, or of your partner if you are aware of 
your partner's interest, within the descriptions set out in Table 1 below. 
 
"Partner" means a spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom you are living as husband or wife, or 
a person with whom you are living as if you are civil partners. 
 
1. You must ensure that your register of interests is kept up-to-date and within 28 days of becoming 

aware of any new interest, or of any change to a registered interest, notify the Monitoring Officer. 

 
2. A ‘sensitive interest’ is as an interest which, if disclosed, could lead to the councillor, or a person 

connected with the councillor, being subject to violence or intimidation. 

 
3. Where you have a ‘sensitive interest’ you must notify the Monitoring Officer with the reasons why 

you believe it is a sensitive interest. If the Monitoring Officer agrees they will withhold the interest 
from the public register. 

 

Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest 

 
4. Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to one of your D
[...]
ussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted 
a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

 
8. Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects – 

 
a. your own financial interest or well-being; 

b. a financial interest or well-being of a relative or close associate; or 

c. a financial interest or wellbeing of a body included under Other Registrable Interests as set 
out in Table 2 you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain 
in the meeting after disclosing your interest the following test should be applied 

 
9. Where a matter (referred to in paragraph 8 above) affects the financial interest or well- being: 

 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of inhabitants of the 
ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect 
your view of the wider public interest  

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting. Otherwise, you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and 
must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation.  
 
If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

 
Where you have an Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest on a matter to be 
considered or is being considered by you as a Cabinet member in exercise of your executive function, 
you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest and must not take any steps or further steps in the 
matter apart from arranging for someone else to deal with it. 



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 

 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 
At a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) held 
in Meeting Space, Block 1, Floor 2, County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF on 
Wednesday, 2 February 2022 at 4:00 p.m. 
 

PRESENT 
 

D. Van-Der-Valde 
Vice-Chair, in the Chair. 

 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

L. Bowman  N. Morphet 
  

 
TEACHER’S ASSOCIATIONS/UNIONS REPRESENTATIVES 

 
A. Duffield 

 

 

  

 
CHURCH OF ENGLAND REPRESENTATIVES 

 
C. Hudson 

P. Rusby  

 

 
REPRESENTATIVES OF OTHER CHURCHES & FAITHS 

 
        J. Miller 

T. Marley 
 

 
 

CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES  
 

S. Dearlove 
 

  
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 

 

  
D. Cookson Head of School Improvement 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
 Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 8 December 2021  

 
 
R. Little 

Assistant Democratic Services 
Officer 

C. Weir RE Consultant 
 
 

 
 
 

 

There was one observer present.  
 
 
64.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies were received from Councillor Renner-Thompson, Councillor Thorne, J. 
Cousin and B. Rasa.  
 
  

65. MINUTES 
 

T. Marley stated that he had given apologies for the last meeting.  
 
D. Van-Der-Velde made a comment from Holocaust Memorial Day explaining that 
she felt perturbed that there had been no involvement from schools and she would 
be willing to assist and work with Northumberland County Council, Newcastle Council 
and North Tyneside Council by sharing ideas and collaborating. 
 
L. Bowman followed on by stating that the Holocaust Memorial Day service was 
solemn and the Rabbi had been well received, but reminded members that there had 
been many incidents since WW2 and up to the present day including the situation in 
Ukraine.  
 
C. Weir explained that she had not received any advice on the service to give to 
schools, which was corroborated by D. Cookson who explained that the information 
had not been provided until two days before the service.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education held on Wednesday, 8 December 2021, as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 
    

66. AN UPDATE OF CONTACTS WITH SCHOOLS AND TRAINING PROVISION 
 
 

C. Weir updated members explaining that she had been completing work on a new 
syllabus, which would be discussed in more detail in the ASC meeting following 
SACRE and had been providing informal support to schools regarding curriculum 
queries.  

Page 2



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
 Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 8 December 2021  

 
 
RESOLVED that the report and information discussed be noted. 
 
 

67. NASACRE NEWSLETTER 
 

RESOLVED that members had received this information via email.  
 
  
  
68.  NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE ACTION PLAN SEPTEMBER 2021 - AUGUST 2023 

  
D. Cookson explained to members that whilst the aim to have a new syllabus by 
January 2022 had not been achieved, work was underway to finalise a new syllabus 
which would be discussed at the ASC.  

 
KS4 and KS5 results would be monitored for the exams that were expected to take 
place in the summer term, however monitoring of collective worship had been 
paused due to Covid but would restart when able to.  
 
The SACRE newsletter had moved to an online format with 113 views since it had 
been set up. Members discussed how to engage more with RE teachers and 
promote the newsletter, suggestions included utilising Northumberland 
Communications team and sending letters to teachers.  
 
There had been some interest in sending a delegate to the annual NASACRE 
conference, a handful of parties had shown interest and would be granted funding, 
but numbers were yet to be decided.  
 
Members discussed collective worship in school with the statement on the action 
plan regarding monitoring the number of pupils withdrawn and offering advice on 
schools on how to make collective worship inclusive to all pupils.  

  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 

 
 

 
69. SACRE SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

J. Miller addressed members and explained the reasons behind creating a sub-
committee to promote SACRE, generate enthusiasm, discussion and debate to 
understand the issues RE teachers were facing in schools. 
 
D. Cookson explained the terms of reference on agenda item 9 could be adopted into 
the SACRE sub-committee.  
 
Members of the sub-committee were agreed as follows:  

Page 3



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
 Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 8 December 2021  

 
J. Miller – Chair and Clerk  
Cllr L. Bowman 
S. Dearlove  
A. Duffield  
C. Hudson 
T. Marley  
D. Van-Der-Velde  
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
 

 
70.  STATUTORY ANNUAL NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE REPORT FOR 20/21 

ACADEMIC YEAR  
 

A draft report had been circulated following the previous meeting for comments from 
members. J. Miller had noted the absence of exam result figures but this was due to 
the impact of Covid and pupils not sitting traditional exams.  
 
J. Miller asked that School Workforce Census data be circulated to members for 
discussion at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  

 
 
 
71.  TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

It had been agreed at the previous SACRE meeting that S. Dearlove would be 
moved from a co-opted member to a member of Committee A “REPRESENTATIVES 
OF OTHER CHURCHES AND FAITHS”, which required the constitution to be 
updated and refreshed.  
 
D. Cookson suggested any comments should be emailed to him within the next four 
weeks, and that members would vote next meeting to adopt the updated terms of 
reference.  
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  

 
 
72. URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
Members enquired if “Introductions” could be added to the agenda and “Urgent 
Business” could be changed to “Any Other Business”  
 

M. Khan and C. Naylor advised that they wished to resign from their positions.  

Page 4



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
 Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 8 December 2021  

 
D. Cookson informed members that the clerk to SACRE would contact the National 
Bodies for their nominations on potential members.  
 
 

73. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The date of the next meeting was noted for 27 July 2022, but this could potentially be 
moved to two weeks earlier.  
 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  

 

 
CHAIR: ____________________  
 
DATE:         _____________________  

 
  

 
 
 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 6 April 2022 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 

 
 

At a virtual meeting of the Agreed Syllabus on Wednesday, 4 April 2022 at 4:00 p.m. 
 
 
 

PRESENT  
  

C. Weir  
In the Chair  

  
COUNCILLORS  

  
L. Bowman   G. Renner-Thompson  

   
 

TEACHERS ASSOCIATIONS/UNIONS REPRESENTATIVES  
  

C. Curtis 
  
  

CHURCH OF ENGLAND REPRESENTATIVES 
  

C. Hudson  
 

  

  
REPRESENTATIVES OF OTHER CHURCHES & FAITHS  

  
         

D. Van-Der-Velde 
  
 

CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES 
 

S. Dearlove  
 
  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
  

    
 R. Little  Assistant Democratic Services Officer  

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 6 April 2022  2 

 
  
 
33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr N. Morphet, J. Miller and D. Cookson 
 

34 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference 
held on Wednesday, 2 February 2022, as circulated, be confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

35 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
C. Hudson explained that he had started contracted work in local schools in 
Religious Education however did not claim to represent Northumberland County 
Council at these visits.  
 

36 AGREED SYLLABUS 
 
C. Weir welcomed those present and asked for any questions or feedback 
regarding the Agreed Syllabus, Model B. In response to questions, the following 
information was provided:  

 The planning day to create localised units had to be postponed due 
to low numbers. The session was not viable and, as such, localised 
units would not be included in the Locally Agreed Syllabus launch in 
Summer 2022. .  

 If members that initially suggested the creation of localised units 
would still like to proceed with this work, any such localised units 
that they produce could be circulated to schools after the event. 

 RE Today would not require viewing of any localised units produced 
by members.  

 The projected date of launch of the syllabus would be 28 June 
2022.Members were requested to put this date in their diaries and 
invited to attend the event to show their support and to have an 
opportunity to meet teachers and explain to them more about what 
SACRE is. 

 D. Cookson had been working with Northumberland Academy 
Schools on whether they would require a licence for the completed 
syllabus.  

 
A vote was taken to agree on Model B and was as follows:  
Councillors – For 
Teachers Associations/Unions Representatives – For 
Church Of England Representatives – For 
Representatives Of Other Churches & Faiths – For 
 
RESOLVED that members were in agreement that the proposed syllabus be 
adopted.    
 

 

Page 8



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 6 April 2022  3 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Sc
h

o
o

l n
am

e 

R
el

ig
io

u
s 

ch
ar

ac
te

r

Sc
h

o
o

l t
yp

e

%
 y

ea
r 

7
 h

o
u

rs
 -

 R
E 

%
 y

ea
r 

8
 h

o
u

rs
 -

 R
E 

%
 y

ea
r 

9
 h

o
u

rs
 -

 R
E 

%
 y

ea
r 

1
0

 h
o

u
rs

 -
 R

E 

%
 y

ea
r 

1
1

 h
o

u
rs

 -
 R

E 

%
 m

ix
ed

 h
o

u
rs

 -
 R

E 

%
 a

ll 
h

o
u

rs
 -

 R
E 

2
0

2
0

%
 a

ll 
h

o
u

rs
 -

 R
E 

2
0

1
9

C
h

an
ge

 f
ro

m
 2

0
1

9
 t

o
 2

0
2

0
 in

 

to
ta

l h
o

u
rs

 o
f 

R
E

Corbridge Middle School Community school 4.4 4.1 . . . . 4.2 3.7 Increase

Haydon Bridge High School 
[...]
oung people with the opportunity to 
learn more about other people

60%

OF TEACHERS 69%

RE HELPS STUDENTS 
UNDERSTAND AND 
DEBATE THE BIGGEST 
ISSUES OF THE DAY 8

IS THE BACKBONE OF

UNDERSTANDING 

of the UK adult population think 
an education in religion and 

worldviews (or RE) is an important part 
of the school curriculum.

71%

65%

7

Page 22



SCHOOL 
PERFORMANCE

However, too many schools are 
breaking the law by not teaching RE

SCHOOLS MUST DO MORE TO ENSURE 
THEY PROVIDE THE RIGHT AMOUNT OF 
HIGH-QUALITY RE PROVISION FOR ALL  
STUDENTS ACROSS THE YEAR GROUPS 

D
 9 https://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/over-95-of-primary-teachers-report-time-spent-on-teaching-re-has-increased-or-stayed-the-same/
10 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/research-review-series-religious-education/research-review-series-religious-education
11 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/research-review-series-religious-education/research-review-series-religious-education
12 https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/NSS%202021%20Infographic.pdf
13 www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/documents/288/theology-religious-studies.pdf

The 2021 Ofsted Research 
Review identified barriers to 
high-quality RE teaching in 
schools including:

Time spent on the subject is improving in some areas:

OVER 95%

46%

of primary teachers report time spent on 
teaching RE has increased or stayed the same 
of academies without  a religious character have 
reported an increase in time to teach RE

RE also continues to be neglected on the 
school timetable in favour of EBacc subjects:
On average 5 hours of RE are allocated 
to each ‘teacher of RE’ at Key Stage 3 
as opposed to 7 for history

34% of academies report 
no timetabled RE

Around 500 secondary schools 
still report zero hours of RE 
provision in Year 11

Insufficient time  
to teach an 
ambitious RE 
curriculum

A lack of a 
‘scholarly 
approach’

Insufficient 
professional 
development for 
teachers of RE

Some teachers 
embedding 
unhelpf
[...]
lective worship in the 

County 
 

The SACRE enhances its knowledge, 
understanding and skills in relation to RE and 

collective worship 
 

The SACRE is kept informed about concerns, 
priorities, developments, etc. nationally as 

they relate to RE and collective worship 
 

Ongoing 

To send a delegate to 
NASACRE’s Annual 

Conference 

A representative of/officer 
associated with the SACRE 
volunteers to attend the 

Conference and to report to the 
SACRE about the main outcomes 

SACRE ££ 

The SACRE is informed about concerns, 
priorities, etc. of SACREs nationally, and about 
the latest developments in relation to RE and 

collective worship 

Annually 

 
 

 
 
 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	04.B    Final Minutes - 06.04.22
	Minutes


	8 SCHOOL WORKFORCE DATA
	10 NASACRE ISSUES
	11 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 2022 REPORT CARD
	12 REVIEW OF NASACRE CONFERENCE AND TRAINING EVENTS
	12.b.      Report on NASACRE AGM 2022 (Joyce Miller) (1)

	13 SACRE SUB-COMMITTEE
	14 NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE ACTION PLAN SEPTEMBER 2021 TO AUGUST 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 13 July 2022 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
 
At the meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall on Wednesday, 13 July 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

D. Van-Der-Valde 
Vice-Chair, in the Chair. 

 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

L. Bowman  
T. Thorne  

N. Morphet 

  
 

TEACHER’S ASSOCIATIONS/UNIONS REPRESENTATIVES 
 

R. Cant 
T. Nicholls  

C. Curtis  
 

  
 

CHURCH OF ENGLAND REPRESENTATIVES 
 

C. Hudson  P. Rusby 
 
 

REPRESENTATIVES OF OTHER CHURCHES & FAITHS 
 

Dr J. Miller  
 
 

OBSERVERS  
 

  C. Dixon  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

  
D. Cookson 
R. Little 

Head of School Improvement 
Assistant Democratic Services 
Officer 

C. Weir RE Consultant 
 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 13 July 2022  2 

  
1 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 

 
In the absence of Cllr G. Renner-Thompson (Chair), members of the SACRE 
committee were asked to take item 5 first in order that a vice-chair could be 
elected and take the Chair.   
 
Councillor Thorne nominated D. Van der Velde, which was seconded by 
Councillor Bowman, this was agreed by the committee.  
  
RESOLVED that D. Van Der Velde was elected as Vice-Chair.  
  
  
D. Van Der Velde (Vice-chair), in the chair.  
  
  

2 MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Membership and Terms of Reference for the Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education (SACRE), as agreed at Full Council on 4 May 2022 were 
provided for information.   
 
R. Little – SACRE Clerk, explained that emails had been sent to the National 
Bodies for various religions to find new SACRE members in February 2022 and 
follow up emails in June 2022, but there had been no responses.  
  
  
RESOLVED that the information was noted.  
  
  

3 ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
  
Dr J. Miller raised a point of order about the agenda stating “Election of Chair” 
when the committee do not elect the chair, with the chair being appointed by Full 
Council each year in May.  
  
  
RESOLVED that the appointment of Councillor G Renner-Thompson as Chair 
was noted.  
  
  

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor G. Renner-Thompson, A. Duffield, Rev. 
E.H. Marley and S. Dearlove.  
  
  

5 MINUTES 
 
C. Weir – RE Consultant, asked the committee if they would like to plan for 
Holocaust Memorial Day as the next meeting was planned for November 2022. D. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 13 July 2022  3 

Cookson explained that this was organised by Democratic Services and that he 
would ask for them to keep him informed so he could invite SACRE members.  
  
Dr J. Miller asked whether S. Dearlove was a full member of SACRE and no 
longer a co-opted representative, it was confirmed that the decision was agreed 
by Full Council in May 2022.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Northumberland Standing Advisory Council 
on Religious Education (SACRE), held on Wednesday, 2 February 2022 as 
circulated, were confirmed as a true record.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Northumberland Standing Advisory Council 
on Religious Education (SACRE), Agreed Syllabus Conference, held on 
Wednesday, 6 April 2022 as circulated, were confirmed as a true record.  
  
  

6 AN UPDATE OF CONTACTS WITH SCHOOLS AND TRAINING PROVISION 
 
C. Weir – RE Consultant, explained that she had been focusing on the launch of 
the new syllabus with schools and she would go into further detail later on in the 
meeting.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

7 FEEDBACK ON THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE LAUNCH 
 
C. Weir – RE Consultant, explained to the committee that the launch day had 
been a success and she had spoken with schools who had the opportunity to look 
behind the scenes of the syllabus and also discussed with teachers the role of 
SACRE and they were invited to join the committee.  
  
Key points in the syllabus were highlighted to schools along with teaching and 
learning approaches which would be utilised in the classrooms. First and primary 
schools were then separated from middle, and secondary schools to go into more 
details of the new syllabus and how to put it into practice and get the best out of it, 
including deep dives into subject leadership. RE Today brought along some 
resources for schools to buy into schemes of work for additional support. D. 
Cookson – Head of School Improvement and C. Weir – RE Consultant explained 
that they were looking into completing training on the new syllabus with schools in 
the Autumn term.  
  
Feedback from teachers at the launch was positive, with comments including how 
well described the objectives were, how condensed the units were and how the 
syllabus looked more streamlined. 
  
Almost 100 schools attended the launch day and were provided with a hard copy 
of the syllabus and schools which did not attend had been emailed and asked to 
collect a hard copy of the syllabus before the end of the term. D. Cookson 
explained that himself and C. Weir would support all schools who would like to 
attend, for the planning of the new syllabus for full successful implementation in 
September 2023.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 13 July 2022  4 

  
D. Cookson – Head of School Improvement, explained that localised units had 
been discussed in Agreed Syllabus Conference meetings, however there had 
been insufficient committee members who attended the planned day to action 
this, but he would be happy to try again if committee members would attend. 
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

8 SCHOOL WORKFORCE DATA 
 
Dr. J. Miller explained to the committee the background to the data, why and how 
it was collected and the role SACRE has on monitoring workforce data provided 
by secondary schools via the DFE. She did advise however, the data collected on 
the report was significantly out of date. 
  
Committee members discussed the data briefly including; the percentage 
decrease of RE teaching hours in schools, and whether SACRE would investigate 
the schools that showed 0 hours or a decrease in hours.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

9 NASACRE ISSUES 
 
A copy of Issue 31 was provided in the agenda packs for members to view, a 
further issue had been released since the publication of the agenda and had been 
circulated to members prior to the meeting.  
  
The committee discussed Teaching School Hubs and suggested inviting R. Taylor 
to observe and partake in a future SACRE meeting.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

10 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 2022 REPORT CARD 
 
C. Weir – RE Consultant, introduced this report to the committee, explaining that 
it was released in May 2022 and showed information on Religious Education at a 
national level.  
  
A small adjournment was announced to give members the opportunity to discuss 
the report in groups.  
  
It was explained to members that Religious Education was not part of the national 
curriculum and the funding for the subject did not come from central government, 
but local authorities. Councillors of the committee were asked to speak to the 
Portfolio holder for Children’s Services to lobby for further funding for Religious 
Education.  
  
C. Weir – RE consultant, explained that “insufficient professional development for 
teachers of RE” and “Gaps in teacher subject knowledge” was something that she 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 13 July 2022  5 

would like to work with schools on in the next academic year, including a 
programme of training off the back of the Agreed Syllabus launch.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted. 
  
  

11 REVIEW OF NASACRE CONFERENCE AND TRAINING EVENTS 
 
          A) C. Weir – RE Consultant, directed members to the report attached to the 
agenda item in their agendas and gave a brief overview of the report. It was noted 
that members were able to download a free version of the draft handbook on 
world views.  
 
 
B)  
C. Weir – RE Consultant explained that a number or training opportunities had 
been offered to SACRE members and that all members have been given the 
opportunity to attend. Verbal feedback from those training sessions from 
members were positive and helpful. Members were encouraged to attend further 
training sessions in September.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted. 
  
  

12 SACRE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
          Dr. J. Miller explained that there had been three quorate meetings of the 
sub-committee, in which the viability of SACRE was discussed. A report had been 
prepared and added to the agenda, which members were given the opportunity to 
discuss the recommendations from the sub-committee for future SACRE 
meetings.  
  
D. Cookson - Head of School Improvement, explained that item 5 on the 
recommendation list may depend on the policy of the council to allow hybrid 
meetings but would add an action on the action plan for the Chair of SACRE to 
investigate further.  
  
C. Curtis asked whether meetings could be on different days and times and noted 
that Wednesdays are not always viable for teaching staff.  
  
Members thanked Dr. J. Miller for the report and unanimously agreed for the 
recommendations to be added to the SACRE action plan. 
  
RESOLVED that this was agreed. 
  
  

13 NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE ACTION PLAN SEPTEMBER 2021 TO AUGUST 
2023 
 
D. Cookson - Head of School Improvement, gave a verbal update on the SACRE 
Action Plan and explained that the recommendations from the sub-committee 
would become the plan for the next action plan.  
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 13 July 2022  6 

RESOLVED that this was noted. 
  
  

14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Dr. J. Miller requested for the dates of the meeting to be provided further in 
advance and for the summer meeting to be brought forward to May as there was 
a long gap between the meeting in February and the meeting in July.  
 
RESOLVED that this was noted. 
  
  

15 URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 
 
C. Weir – RE Consultant explained that schools had approached her and asked 
whether members of faiths were able to visit and talk to schools about their world 
views to which: C. Hudson, Dr. J. Miller, P. Rusby and D. Van Der Velde 
volunteered. Cllr Morphet explained that he would also ask S. Dearlove following 
the meeting.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted. 
 
 
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


	PRESENT
	COUNCILLORS
	OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

